

Head of Planning and Development Rebecca Coley Trafford Council

Planning and Development Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road Stretford, M32 0TH www.trafford.gov.uk

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION

Name and Address of Applicant

Mr Afshin Mahjoob Persia management Limited 7 Stretford Road Urmston M41 9JY Name and Address of Agent

Mr James Clark Concept Planning 19 The Brambles Prospect Road St. Albans AL1 2DP

Part I – Particulars of Application

Application Number: 102554/FUL/20

7 - 9 Stretford Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9JY

Conversion of the loft space and erection of a roof extension with alterations to the roof shape and addition of rear dormers to facilitate the creation of ancillary residential floorspace. Single storey rear extension to ground floor shops (9 and 7a Stretford Road).

Part II - Particulars of Decision

That Trafford Council hereby gives notice in pursuance of the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act that **PERMISSION HAS BEEN GRANTED** for the carrying out of the development referred to in Part 1 hereof in accordance with the application and plans submitted and the following condition(s):

CONDITIONS:

1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, titled "PROPOSED" (internal layouts, elevations, section and roof plan), received by the local planning authority on 8/2/2021, and "LOCATION PLAN", received by the local planning authority on 17/2/2021.

Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

3 Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application, no works involving the use of any materials to be used externally on the building shall take place until samples and / or full specifications of all such materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include the type, colour and texture of the materials. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework.

The additional residential accommodation hereby permitted shall not be occupied unless and until the 5 car parking spaces shown on the approved plan, "LOCATION PLAN" have been provided and marked out on site. The parking spaces shall be retained thereafter.

Reason. To ensure that satisfactory provision is made within the site for the accommodation of vehicles attracted to or generated by the proposed development, having regard to Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

5 No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for: i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development iv. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate v. wheel washing facilities, including measures for keeping the highway clean vi. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction and pre-construction (including demolition) and procedures to be adopted in response to complaints of fugitive dust emissions vii. a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction works (including prohibiting fires on site) viii. measures to prevent disturbance to existing dwellings from noise and vibration. ix. information on how asbestos material is to be identified and treated or disposed of in a manner that will not cause undue risk to adjacent receptors x. hours of construction activity.

Reason: To ensure that appropriate details are agreed before works start on site and to minimise disturbance and nuisance to occupiers of nearby properties and users of the highway, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

INFORMATIVES:

1 The Local Planning Authority worked positively and proactively with the applicant to identify various solutions during the application process to ensure that the proposal

comprised sustainable development and would improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area and would accord with the development plan. These were incorporated into the scheme and/or have been secured by planning condition.

Date of decision: 18th February 2021

Head of Planning and Development

Rebecca Coley

Ruy

Note: This permission refers only to that under the Town and Country Planning Act and does not include any consent or approval under any other enactment, byelaw, order or regulation.

Please read notes provided

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) England (Order) 2015

1. Appeals to the Secretary of State

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 6 months of the date of this notice. However, if this is a decision to refuse planning permission and an enforcement notice has been served for the same or very similar development the time limit is:

- Within 28 days from the date of the local planning authority's decision if the enforcement notice was served before the decision was made yet not longer than 2 years before the application was made.
- Within 28 days from the date the enforcement notice was served if served on or after the date the decision was made (unless this extends the normal appeal period).

Appeals can be made online at: https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate.

If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000.

The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to him that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the local Planning Authority based their decision on a direction given by him.

If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.

2. Purchase Notices

If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refused permission to develop land or grants it subjects to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.

In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of the London) in whose area the land is situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

- **3.** In certain circumstances a claim may be made against the Local Planning Authority for compensation, where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State on appeal or on a reference of the application to him. The circumstances in which such compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- 4. Notice is given in accordance with Section 63. Greater Manchester Act 1981 that consideration will be given to means of access for the Fire Brigade when plans are deposited for Building Regulations approval.

Notes continued overleaf

5. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Disabled Persons Act 1981

If this permission relates to the provision of buildings or premises to which the public are to be admitted, with or without payment, or in which the public are employed: e.g. office, shop, factory, railway premises etc. or of an educational nature: e.g. university, hall of university, college, school, teacher training college etc. the applicants attention is drawn to the provisions and requirements of the above Acts.

A full list of buildings and premises involved will be found in Section 76 of the Act of 1990 and 83 of the Act of 1981.

It is the responsibility of the applicant to comply with the requirements of the Acts.

(a) The statutory requirements are those set out in section 79(6) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 namely Sections 70 and 72(1) of the Act.